(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 4/94)	8-1998 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	302440 original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): EXECUTONE INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. 478 Wheelers Farms Road Milford, CT 06460  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes XXNo	Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 200 Glastonbury Boulevard
☐ Other	City: Glastonbury State: CT ZIP: 06033
Execution Date: 8/14/98	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ≾No
tf this document is being filed together with a new application  A. Patent Application No.(s)  SEE ATTACHED A  Additional numbers att	B. Patent No.(s)  SEE ATTACHED A
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Fideral Research Corp Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 400 Seventh St. NW Suite 101	8. Deposit account number:
City: Washington State: DC ZIP: 20004	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
08/19/1998 SSHITH 00000044 5461665 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
01 FC:581 12/6:60 GP	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document.  Kim Brathwaite	ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Name of Person Signing

Date

## SCHEDULE A

Schedule A to a Patent Assignment of Security dated August \_\_\_, 1998, by and between EXECUTONE INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. and FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent.

SUBJECT	TEM SHUR; MC	PATIENT CARE & COMM'N SYSTEM CHACO; RAM; HERSCH; ORLOVSKY; VINCE	PATIENT CARE & COMMUNICATION CHACO SYSTEM	METHOD & APP. FOR ACCESSING DATABASE/HOSPITAL ENVIRONMENT	APPARATUS FOR AUTOMATING ROUTINE COMM'NS (includes badge with memory)	SYSTEM FOR IDENTIFYING OBJECT CHACO, RAM LOCATIONS (includes programmable badge)	SYSTEM FOR IDENTIFYING OBJECT CHACO, RAM
ISSUE OR FILING		02/28/94 PA	04/20/95 PA	07/27/90 Mi	08/03/92 AF RC me	07/02/93 SY LC	10/03/97 SY
COUNTRY	U.S.A.	U.S.A.	U.S.A.	U.S.A.	U.S.A.	U.S.A.	U.S.A.
APPLICATION OR PATENT NUMBER	5,461,665	PCT/US94/02114	08/426,490	5,291,399	5,465,082	5,455,851	5,455,851

PATENT REEL: 9580 FRAME: 0318

'n

APPLICATION OR PATENT NUMBER	COUNTRY	ISSUE OR FILING DATE	SUBJECT	NAME
5,594,786	U.S.A.	02/28/94	PATIENT CARE & COMM'N SYSTEM	CHACO, HERSH, ORLOVSKY, VINCENS
5,689,229	U.S.A.	11/18/97	PATIENT CARE AND COMM. SYSTEM	CHACO, HERSH, ORLOVSKY, VINCENS
08/923,227	U.S.A.	09/04/97	PATIENT CARE & COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	СНАСО
5,412,715	U.S.A.	05/19/93	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR CONNECTING TELEPHONE SWITCHING DEVICES (DIALER BLOCK)	VOLPE
5,341,412	U.S.A.	10/10/91	PREDICTIVE CALL DIALING	RAMOT; CHEN; HENKIN
08/123,309	U.S.A.	09/16/94	APP. FOR DYNAMIC INBOUND/OUTBND & SCHEDULING	RAMOT; BLAMEY
08/731,591	U.S.A.	10/16/96	APP & METHOD FOR DYNAMIC INBOUND CALL MANAGEMENT & FOR SCHEDULING APPOINTMENTS	RAMOT; BLAMEY
4,588,865	U.S.A.	05/13/86	MUSIC ON HOLD FOR KEY SYSTEMS	
5,465,286	U.S.A.	05/24/94	CALL DISTR'N SUPERVISING SYSTEM	CLARE; SUNDBY
95920598	U.S.A.	05/12/97	AUTOMATIC CALL DISTRIBUTION	CLARE; SUNDBY

PATENT REEL: 9580 FRAME: 0319

APPLICATION OR		ISSUE		
FALENI NUMBER	COUNTRY	OR FILING DATE	SUBJECT	NAME
4,679,191	U.S.A.	18/1/7	SELECTIVELY VARYING CHANNEL BANDWIDTH	СНАСО
4,977,590	U.S.A.	12/11/90	SIGNAL LEVEL EXPANSION APPARATUS AS FOR A TELECOMMUNICAITONS SYSTEM	MILOVANCEVIC
5,515,426	U.S.A.	01/05/95	TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM HAVING A LOCATOR	YACENDA, CHACO, RAM
08/586,557	U.S.A.	01/16/96	TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM HAVING A LOCATOR	YACENDA, et al.
5,793,861	U.S.A.	06/11/96	TRANSACTION PROCESSING SYSTEM AND METHOD	HAIGH
08/909,18	U.S.A.	08/14/97	TELEPHONE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM HAVING A LOCATOR AND SCHEDULING FACILITY	CHACO
08/934,285	U.S.A.	09/19/97	LOCATOR DEVICE FOR LOCATION IDENTIFICATION SYSTEMS	CHACO
09/046,913	U.S.A.	03/24/98	METHOD FOR INTEGRATING A VOICE MESSAGING FUNCTION CARD OVER A PUBLIC BRANCH EXCHANGE	HERSH
-29/076,502	U.S.A.	09/19/97	BACKPLANE BATTERY MODULE	СНАСО

REEL: 9580 FRAME: 0320

APPLICATION OR PATENT NUMBER	COUNTRY	ISSUE OR FILING DATE	SUBJECT	NAME
29/076,502	U.S.A.	03/17/98	03/17/98 BATTERY MODULE	CHACO
29/076,975	U.S.A.	09/19/97	09/19/97 BATTERY MOUNT	CHACO
-29/076,975	U.S.A.	03/17/98	03/17/98 BATTERY MOUNT	CHACO
08/970,375	U.S.A.	11/14/97	11/14/97 INTERACTIVE COMPUTER GAMING	KESSMAN, YACENDA,
08/970,377	U.S.A.	11/14/97	SYSTEM WITH AUDIO RESPONSE /14/97 INTERACTIVE BANKING SYSTEM	HOPWOOD  VACENDA HOPWOOD

**PATENT** 

9

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

WHEREAS, Executone Information Systems, Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of Virginia, located at 478 Wheelers Farms Road, Milford, Connecticut 06462 ("Company"), owns the patents and patent applications shown in the attached Schedule A (the "Patents"), for which there are recordings or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Company is obligated to Agent and Lenders (each term as hereinafter defined), pursuant to (i) a certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, among Company, Fleet Capital Corporation ("Fleet"), the various financial institutions named therein or which hereafter become a party thereto (Fleet and such other Financial institutions, collectively, "Lenders") and Fleet as administrative and collateral agent for Lenders (Fleet in such capacity, "Agent"); and (ii) a certain Patent Collateral Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Borrower in favor of Lender (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, the Company is granting to Agent for the ratable benefit of Agent and Lenders a security interest in the Patents, all proceeds thereof, all rights corresponding thereto and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, and the recordings and applications therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Company does hereby assign unto Agent for the ratable benefit of Agent and Lenders and grant to Agent for the ratable benefit of Agent and Lenders a security interest in and to the Patents, and recordings and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

The Company expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

Dated:	New	York,	New	York
	Augu	ıst	_, 19	98

Who Arollen

Witness

EXECUTONE INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC.

By: Q. L. Suranij Name: Anthony R. Guarascio

Title: Vice President - Finance and

Administration and Chief

Financial Officer

Witness

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

By: Swing Rolling
Name: Kin Bushof
Title: V. 10 Product

1026707.2/JSF/18405/046 8/13/98

PATENT **REEL: 9580 FRAME: 0322** 

STATE OF NEW YORK	)
	:ss
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	)

On this  $M^T$  day of Agent, 1998, before me personally came Anthony R. Guarascio, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the Vice President - Finance and Administration and Chief Financial Officer of Executone Information Systems, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; and that he signed his name thereto by order of the board of directors of said corporation.

Notary Public

STATE OF NEW YORK

: ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

SCOTT J. GIORDANO Notary Public, State of New York No. 02GI5044900 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires June 5, 1999

On this  $\underline{H}$  day of August, 1998, before me personally came  $\underline{K} = \underline{K} = \underline{$ 

Notary Public

SCOTT J. GIORDANO Notary Public, State of New York No. 02GI5044900 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires June 5, 1999